





## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ 14/2020

Complainant/ Appellant: Sri Manab Chandra Dutta

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Executive Engineer, PWRD,

**Dhemaji Territorial Road Division, Dhemaji** 

**Date of Hearing** : 13-11-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 13-11-2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Manab Chandra Dutta is absent. However he has sent an email dated 12.11.2020 wherein it is mentioned that he is suffering from Covid-19 for which he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Juna Ram Doley, AEE, PWD. The Executive Engineer of Dhemaji Territorial Road Division has submitted a written statement dated 6.11.2020 which is taken into records.
- The Executive Engineer in its written statement intimated that reply to the petitioner has been sent vide letter dated 19.12.2019 through speed post (Copy of receipt enclosed).
- 4. But unfortunately the petitioner in his 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 14.02.2020 before the Commission has clearly mentioned that no information has been furnished to him, which is factually incorrect and misleading. The RTI petition is accepted to furnish factual information for redressal of his appeal under section 19 of the RTI Act.
- 5. In light of the above the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 14.2.2020 is disposed off.
- 6. <u>The appellant is further intimated that furnishing of such incorrect information will result in not entertaining his 2<sup>nd</sup> appeals in future.</u>

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/DMJ 14/2020

Copy to:

1. SPIO of the Office of Executive Engineer, PWRD Dhemaji Territorial Road Division, Dhemaji for information.

- 2. The petitioner Sri Manab Chandra Dutta, Ward No.2, Dhemaji Tiniali P.O. & Dist.- Dhemaji, Pin 787057 for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 13-11-2020